
1/ The text of the report appears in document
S/AC.26/2000/2.

GE.00-60816

UNITED
NATIONS S

 

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.87 (2000)
17 March 2000

Original:  ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS

COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning the fourth instalment of “E2” claims

taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations

Compensation Commission at its 94th meeting, held on

15 March 2000 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 38 of the Provisional

Rules for Claims Procedure, the report and recommendations made by the

panel of Commissioners concerning the fourth instalment of “E2” claims,

covering 209 claims, 1/

1. Approves the recommendations made by the panel of

Commissioners, and, accordingly,

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the

amounts of the recommended awards concerning the claims covered in the

report. The aggregate amounts per country, based on the recommendations

contained in annex II to the report, are as follows:

Country Number of Number of Amount of Amount of
claims claims not compensation compensation

recommended recommended claimed (US$) recommended
for payment for payment (US$)

Australia 4 1 17,834,441.24 437,197.62

Austria 1 5 13,530,461.15 20,019.00

Bahrain 1 3 80,694,360.82 1,979,774.56

Bangladesh - 1 59,259.55 nil



S/AC.26/Dec.87 (2000)

Page 2

Country Number of Number of Amount of Amount of
claims claims not compensation compensation

recommended recommended claimed (US$) recommended
for payment for payment (US$)

Belgium - 3 1,504,142.51 nil

Brazil - 2 1,139,405.08 nil

Canada 2 4 1,748,609.44 598,492.27

China 1 5 4,234,044.68 44,076.84

Croatia - 2 5,073,121.57 nil

Cyprus - 5 1,345,298.05 nil

Czech Republic 1 5 12,612,961.14 207,185.60

Denmark 2 3 554,164.51 27,373.23

Egypt - 2 475,302.94 nil

France - 5 1,056,664.92 nil

Germany 4 2 790,868.49 69,517.55

Greece 1 3 12,153,094.68 1,265,443.25

Hungary 2 4 2,658,772.40 407,530.30

India 4 2 171,873.46 54,369.46

Indonesia - 1 2,137,290.00 nil

Iran 1 - 4,058,401.00 1,251,923.50

Ireland - 5 6,704,729.52 nil

Israel - 4 14,397,480.72 nil

Italy 2 4 6,173,844.09 46,009.72

Japan 4 2 3,273,195.77 158,372.98

Lebanon - 2 1,865,776.30 nil

Liechtenstein 1 1 6,148,224.89 13,960.00

Malaysia 1 - 11,524,057.84 7,951,639.28

Maldives 1 - 6,387,342.68 2,737,156.00

Morocco - 3 5,536,250.00 nil

Netherlands 4 1 1,322,211.94 277,672.24

Pakistan 3 3 14,680,547.50 49,031.43

Poland - 4 12,184,188.80 nil

Portugal 4 1 231,482.58 29,543.89

Republic of 2 4 51,645,736.01 264,762.00
Korea

Romania - 5 180,218,855.31 nil



 S/AC.26/Dec.87 (1999)

Page 3

Country Number of Number of Amount of Amount of
claims claims not compensation compensation

recommended recommended claimed (US$) recommended
for payment for payment (US$)

Russian 1 - 52,111,239.61 1,046,186.00
Federation

Saudi Arabia - 4 23,975,052.82 nil

Singapore 4 2 500,315.99 58,221.29

Spain 1 5 7,802,494.00 54,815.16

Sweden 1 2 9,179,494.19 1,332,954.91

Switzerland 4 2 3,778,816.62 2,002,347.79

The former - 6 13,686,822.49 nil
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia

Tunisia - 1 686,956.00 nil

Turkey 3 3 5,127,004.34 2,187,609.01

Uganda - 1 2,650,215.94 nil

United Arab 2 4 1,753,426.04 151,080.45
Emirates

United Kingdom 4 2 580,234.81 162,745.97

United States 2 4 10,374,341.61 1,398,873.88

Uruguay - 1 50,110,325.00 nil

Corporate - 1 2,228,809.78 nil
claim directly
submitted by
Josef Welser
OHG (claim no.
4002394)

Total 68 135 670,672,010.82 26,285,885.18

3. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be

made in accordance with decision 73 (S/AC.26/Dec.73 (1999)),

4. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision

73 (S/AC.26/Dec.73 (1999)) and pursuant to the terms of decision 18

(S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)), Governments shall distribute amounts received to

the designated claimants in respect of approved awards within six months of

receiving payment, and shall, not later than three months after the

expiration of this time limit, provide information on such distribution,

5. Notes that no recommendations have been made at this stage for

six claims referred to in annex II to the report,



S/AC.26/Dec.87 (2000)

Page 4

6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the

report to the Secretary-General, to the Government of the Republic of Iraq

and to each respective Government.

-----


